Getting by in Europe’s Urban
Labour Markets

Senegambian Migrants’ Strategies for Survival,
Documentation and Mobility

Inge Van Nieuwenhuyze

IMISCOE Dissertations

AMSTERDAM UNIVERSITY PRESS



Table of contents

List of tablés and-figures

Abbreviations and terms

1 Understanding labour migration trajectories

I.I
1.2

L3

The research question: Understanding trajectories
Research design
Structure of the book

2 Embarking on an explanatory framework .

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

3  Data collection: Interviews and participant observation in a

What is new about recent labour migration?
The explanatory structural factors

The two case studies

Conclusion: Summarising hypotheses

hidden population

3.1
3.2
33

A new world opening up
The interviews
Conclusion: Limits and advantages of the data

How migration from Senegal and the Gambia became

an institution

4.1
4.2
43
44
4.5
4.6

Why leave Senegal or the Gambia?
Making it to Europe

Senegalese business tradition

The importance of migration back home
The sample

Conclusion: Senegambian migration

10

11
13
18
24

27
28
32
38
52

55
56
59
63

67
68
77
83
88
92
94



GETTING BY IN EUROPE’S URBAN LABOUR MARKETS

5  Survival strategies as an undocumented migrant

5.1
5.2
53
5-4

Work experiences of undocumented migrants
The functioning of the informal labour market
Reciprocity strategies

Conclusion: Better off in Spain

6  Documentation strategies as an undocumented migrant

6.1
6.2
6.3

Being able to stay
Being allowed to stay

Conclusion: Different ways-of ‘being undocumented’

7  Mobility strategies as a legal migrant

7.1
7.2
73
74
75

Work experiences for documented migrants
Some remarks about the formal labour market
Other mobility strategies

A better life realised, but...

Conclusion: Better off in Antwerp

8 Conclusions

8.1

8.2

General research conclusions
Policy implications

Appendix A Topic list for questionnaire

Appendix B List of key informants

Appendix C  Letter

Notes

References

Abstract

97
98
110
117
127

131
132
142
155

159
159
175
182
187
190
191
192
196
201
203
205
207
217

233



