## Getting by in Europe's Urban Labour Markets

Senegambian Migrants' Strategies for Survival,
Documentation and Mobility

Inge Van Nieuwenhuyze

IMISCOE Dissertations

AMSTERDAM UNIVERSITY PRESS

## **Table of contents**

List of tables and figures			
Ab	bbreviations and terms	10	
I	Understanding labour migration trajectories	11	
	1.1 The research question: Understanding tra	jectories 13	
	1.2 Research design	18	
	1.3 Structure of the book	24	
2	Embarking on an explanatory framework	27	
	2.1 What is new about recent labour migratio	n? 28	
	2.2 The explanatory structural factors	32	
	2.3 The two case studies	38	
	2.4 Conclusion: Summarising hypotheses	52	
3	Data collection: Interviews and participant obser	rvation in a	
-	hidden population	55	
	3.1 A new world opening up	56	
	3.2 The interviews	59	
	3.3 Conclusion: Limits and advantages of the	data 63	
4	How migration from Senegal and the Gambia b	ecame	
•	an institution	67	
	4.1 Why leave Senegal or the Gambia?	68	
	4.2 Making it to Europe	77	
	4.3 Senegalese business tradition	83	
	4.4 The importance of migration back home	88	
	4.5 The sample	92	
	4.6 Conclusion: Senegambian migration	94	

5	Survival strategies as an undocumented migrant		97
-	5.1	Work experiences of undocumented migrants	98
	5.2	The functioning of the informal labour market	110
	5.3	Reciprocity strategies	117
	5.4	Conclusion: Better off in Spain	127
6	Doci	ımentation strategies as an undocumented migrant	131
	6.1	Being able to stay	132
	6.2	Being allowed to stay	142
	6.3	Conclusion: Different ways of 'being undocumented'	155
7	Mob	ility strategies as a legal migrant	159
	7.1	Work experiences for documented migrants	159
	7.2	Some remarks about the formal labour market	175
	7.3	Other mobility strategies	182
	7.4	A better life realised, but	187
	7.5	Conclusion: Better off in Antwerp	190
8	Con	clusions	191
	8.1	General research conclusions	192
	8.2	Policy implications	196
App	endix	A Topic list for questionnaire	201
Арј	endix	B List of key informants	203
Арр	endix	C Letter	205
Not	es		207
Ref	erence	s	217
Aho	tract		233